

[PUBLIC/REDACTED VERSION]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT

No. 15 EM 2022

IN RE: THE THIRTIETH COUNTY
INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY

**COMMONWEALTH'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR SPECIALIZED REVIEW
PURSUANT TO PA. R.A.P. 1611**

On Petition for Specialized Review of orders entered March 4, 2022, by the Honorable Kai N. Scott, Supervising Judge, Thirtieth County Investigating Grand Jury, Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, at Misc. No. 0008094-2018.

DANIEL P. MARGOLSKEE

Assistant District Attorney

BRETT A. ZAKEOSIAN

Assistant District Attorney

SANHITA SEN

Assistant District Attorney

TRACY TRIPP

Supervisor, Special Investigations Unit

LAWRENCE S. KRASNER

District Attorney of Philadelphia

Office of the District Attorney
Three South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3499
(215) 686-5734
daniel.margolskee@phila.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

CITATION CONVENTIONSvi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. The Grand Jury’s Investigation, Findings and Recommendations.4

 ■ [REDACTED]

 ■ [REDACTED]

 ■ [REDACTED]

 ■ [REDACTED]

 ■ [REDACTED]

 ■ [REDACTED]

 6. Subsequent DAO involvement and Grand Jury investigation..10

 B. The Pre-Publication Process Implemented by the Supervising
 Judge..... 11

 1. Judge Scott carefully examined the Report and its underlying
 record.....11

 2. The supervising judge invited responses from multiple affected
 persons, heard their requests for relief, and ruled.....12

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE [REDACTED] REPORT SATISFIES THE STATUTORY
 REQUIREMENTS FOR A GRAND JURY REPORT.....15

A.	The [REDACTED] Report is Authorized by Statute Because It Proposes Recommendations for Government Action in the Public Interest.	16
B.	The [REDACTED] Report Relates to “Public Corruption,” Defined to Include Unlawful Activity by Public Employees.	20
II.	THE SUPERVISING JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN ACCEPTING THE REPORT AS SUPPORTED BY THE PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE.	21
III.	THE SUPERVISING JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT PUBLICATION WOULD NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S RIGHTS TO REPUTATION AND DUE PROCESS.	24
A.	The Commonwealth cannot accomplish its interest in some manner besides releasing the Grand Jury Report.	27
B.	The Commonwealth’s interest in correcting and preventing public corruption going forward is compelling and justifies some infringement upon Petitioner’s rights.	28
C.	The degree of infringement upon Petitioner’s right of reputation is limited, particularly in light of [REDACTED] office.	30
D.	Finally, the ample due process protections afforded Petitioner resulted in the narrowest possible infringement upon [REDACTED] interest consistent with effectuating the state interest involved.	32
1.	Petitioner received all the process [REDACTED] was legally due.	32
2.	Petitioner also received additional process to minimize any infringement of [REDACTED] right of reputation.	36
	CONCLUSION.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bundy v. Wetzel</i> , 184 A.3d 551 (Pa. 2018)	26
<i>In re F.C. III</i> , 2 A.3d 1201 (Pa. 2010)	25
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Inv. Grand Jury (Fortieth I)</i> , 190 A.3d 560 (Pa. 2018).....	passim
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Inv. Grand Jury (Fortieth II)</i> , 197 A.3d 712 (Pa. 2018).....	passim
<i>In re Grand Jury Inv. No. 18</i> , 224 A.3d 326 (Pa. 2020).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	26
<i>Moore v. Jamieson</i> , 306 A.2d 283 (Pa. 1973)	26
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	31
<i>Pirillo v. Takiff</i> , 341 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1975)	26
<i>Sweeney v. Patterson</i> , 128 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1942).....	31
<hr style="border: 2px solid black;"/>	
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 1	30
Statutes	
<hr style="border: 2px solid black;"/>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 4544.....	15
42 Pa. C.S. § 4552.....	passim
<hr style="border: 2px solid black;"/>	

Other Authorities

Rpt. No. 1 of the Fortieth Statewide Inv. Grand Jury, No. CP-02-MD-571-2016, at 307-315 (Allegheny Ct. Com. Pls.)19
